Public Document Pack

CYNGOR
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr Sir Fflint
Chief Officer (Governance) Ay . .
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) Fllntsh"-e
COUNTY COUNCIL

To:

, ) ) CSING
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Clive Carver,
Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, lan Dunbar, 6 March 2015
Andy Dunbobbin, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson,
Joe Johnson, Richard Jones, Tim Newhouse, Tracy Waters 01352 702331

David Roney, Paul Shotton and Arnold Woolley tracy.waters@flintshire.gov.uk

+ 1 Conservative Member
Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL,
MOLD CH7 6NA on THURSDAY, 12TH MARCH, 2015 at 10.00 AM to consider the
following items.

Yours faithfully

e

T

Democracy & Governance Manager

AGENDA

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

As a result of Councillor Carolyn Thomas joining the Labour Group, the Local
Government (Wales) Measure 2011 prevents her continuing as Committee
Chair. The Chair needs to be a Member of either the New Independents or
Liberal Democrat Groups. The nominations from each Group should be voted
on by the Committee to choose its new Chair for the remainder of the
municipal year.

APOLOGIES

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

4  MINUTES (Pages 3 - 30)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 22
January, 30 January and 12 February 2015.




QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT _PLAN _ MONITORING  REPORT
(CORPORATE RESOURCES) (Pages 31 - 96)

Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed.
REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 (MONTH 9) (Pages 97 - 148)
Report of Chief Officer (People and Resources) enclosed.

WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT - QUARTER 3 2014/15 (Pages 149
~172)

Report of Chief Officer (People and Resources) enclosed.
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 173 - 176)
Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed.




64.

65.

Agenda Item 4

CORPORTATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 JANUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on
Thursday, 22 January 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Carolyn Thomas (Chair)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Andy
Dunbobbin, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Richard Jones, Mike Peers, Paul
Shotton

APOLOGY:
Councillor lan Dunbar

SUBSTITIUTIONS:
Councillor Owen Thomas for Councillor Clive Carver and Councillor Mike
Peers for Councillor Richard Lloyd

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillor: Haydn Bateman

CONTRIBUTORS:

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Chief Executive, Chief Officer
People & Resources, Chief Officer Governance, Chief Officer Organisational
Change, Chief Officer Organisational Change, Corporate Finance Manager,
Finance Manager, Revenues & Benefits Manager, Customer Services
Manager

IN ATTENDANCE:
Member Engagement Manager and Overview & Scrutiny Support Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.

BUDGET CONSULTATION PROCESS 2015/16

The Chairman welcomed the contributors to the meeting.

The Leader outlined the budget consultation process to date, which
included briefing meetings with Group Leaders and Chairs of Overview &
Scrutiny Committees, culminating with the Overview & Scrutiny mop-up
session scheduled to be held on Friday, 30t January, 2015, prior to the final
budget proposals being presented to County Council on the 17t February,
2015. Regular updates had been given to Members over recent months and
the Leader commented on the unprecedented financial challenges facing all
Councils across Wales. The draft budget report, presented to Cabinet on 16t
December, 2015 highlighted a £16.4m budget gap for 2015/16. Following

Page 3



intensive work a balanced budget had been achieved. The risk to frontline
services was a unique challenge with no magic formula and no additional
money available.

The Leader commented on the consequential revenue provision and
briefed Member
[...]
lready one of the Arts
Council’s top ten funded
facilities.

Popular touring
productions seem to go to
other venues, rather than
to CTC.

The proposed reduction
from 8 to 6 productions will
release capacity which
could be taken up by
touring productions.

Will the proposed changes
affect the viability of the
youth theatre?

The proposed changes will
not affect the viability of the
youth theatre.

Page 10




Not all of the premises are
in use: there needs to be a
more commercial
approach.

The Board is aware of this
and tone of the qualities
sought in the new artistic
director will be a greater
commercial acumen.

Page 11




This page is intentionally left blank



67.

68.

CORPORTATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 JANUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on Friday,
30 January 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Carolyn Thomas (Chair)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Clive, Carver, Paul Cunningham, lan Dunbar,
Andy Dunbobbin, Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd,
Paul Shotton and Mike Peers

ALSO PRESENT (as all Members had been invited to attend)

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell,
Derek Butler, Carol Ellis, Veronica Gay, Christine Jones, Kevin Jones, Dave
Mackie, Nancy Matthews, Tim Newhouse, Nigel Steele-Mortimer

Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Committee Co-optees: Mrs Janine
Beggan and Mr David Hytch

APOLOGY:
Councillor Arnold Woolley

CONTRIBUTORS:

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Chief Executive, Chief Officer
(Social Services), Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise), Chief Officer
(Education and Youth), Chief Officer (Streetscene and Transportation), Chief
Officer (Organisational Change), Chief Officer (Planning and Environment),
Chief Officer (Organisational Change), Chief Officer (Governance) and
Corporate Finance Manager

IN ATTENDANCE:
Member Engagement Manager and Overview & S
[...]
a gap of
£777K. Are you working to close
this gap?

Yes, working is ongoing
to address this.

Page 23




This page is intentionally left blank



70.

71.

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 FEBRUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny
Committee of the Flintshire County Council held at County Hall, Mold on
Thursday, 12 February 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Curtis (Vice-Chair in the Chair)

Councillors: Clive Carver, Paul Cunningham, lan Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin,
Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Joe Johnson, Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd,
David Roney, Paul Shotton and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTION:
Councillor Haydn Bateman for Marion Bateman

APOLOGY:
Councillor: Carolyn Thomas

CONTRIBUTORS:
Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Chief Officer (People and Resources),
and Corporate Finance Manager

IN ATTENDANCE:
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 January 2015
had been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Accuracy

Budget Consultation Process

Councillor Richard Jones referred to his comments on page 5, third
paragraph, and said that the figure he had referred to in relation to rate relief
was £40m not £40k. It was agreed that this would be amended

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 7)

Councillor Jones said that his comments concerning Social Services budget
heads had not been included in the minutes. He explained his concern was
that on occasions the revised budget heads for these budgets changed
without any explanation being provided. The Corporate Finance Manager
agreed to report back to Councillor Jones with an explanation.

Page 25



72.

Matters Arising

Budget Consultation Process

Councillor Paul Shotton asked if a letter had been sent to the Corporate
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee or its equivalent at Wrexham
County Borough Council. The Member Engagement Manager confirmed that
a letter had been sent but explained there had been no response as yet.

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 7)

Councillor Paul Shotton referred to the costs for the former Euticals site in
Sandycroft and asked if there was any information about whether the Welsh
Government might provide funding for the unique situation. The Chief
Executive explained that a meeting of public sector partners would be held
during the next few weeks to discuss a plan for decontamination and eventual
closure/disposal of the site. He advised that the Authority would be seeking a
sizeable contribution towards the cost of removal of the chemicals and
disposal of the site. He explained that there were two phases to closure of the
site and two options for the eventual disposal of the site. A further report
would be made in due course.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above the minutes be approved as a correct record and
signed by the Chair.

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 (MONTH 8)

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced a report to provide
Members with the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 8) report for
the Council Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) which was to be
submitted to Cabinet on 17 February 2015.

The Corporate Finance Manager advised that for the Council Fund
the projected net in year expenditure was forecast to be £1.014m lower than
budget. The projected contingency reserve balance at 31 March 2015 was
£3.955m. Appendix 1 detailed the movements since Month 7 with the
projected variances occurring for the year to date summarised within appendix
2. Changes in the revised budget over month 7 related to adjustments
relating to the single status rebasing exercise. Section 3.06 detailed the
efficiencies and it was currently projected that £7.574m of the £8.840m (86%)
would be achieved. Details of the workforce efficiencies, voluntary
redundancy programme and organisational work on vacancies was provided
in paragraph 3.10.

The risks and assumptions were as detailed in Section 5 and the
unearmarked reserves were summarised in Section 6. Taking into account
the amounts needed to be used from the unearmarked reserves and the
current projected outturn at month 8, the projected balance on the

Page 26



73.

contingency reserve at 31 March 2015 was £3.955m and was summarised in
appendix 4.

The HRA was projected to have an overall underspend of £0.324m and
a projected closing balance at month 8 of £1.490m, which at 4.96% of total
expenditure satisfied the prudent approach of ensuring a minimum level of
3%. Appendix 5 detailed the reasons for the significant variances.

The Chief Executive commented on the improved style of reporting on
in-year risks following the useful discussions which had taken place at the last
meeting of the Committee, and said that the report summarised the current
level of concerns. On the issue of risks and assumptions, Councillor Richard
Jones welcomed the detail provided and the RAG status, however, he
requested that potential costings be included on the risks to enable the
Committee to comment on the value. The Chief Executive agreed to improve
the format further.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

UPDATE ON DEVELOPMENT OF THE PEOPLE STRATEGY 2015-18

The Chief Officer (People and Resources) provided a verbal update
and a presentation on developing the next phase of the People Strategy 2015-
18. The main points of the presentation were:

People Strategy successes

Setting the context for the Strategy

People Strategy 2015-18 Themes

People Strategy 2015-18 Priorities

People Strategy Member workshop — key outcomes
Professional Management and Leadership — key themes
Performance and Productivity — key themes

Policy Practice and Culture — key themes

Skills and Talent development — key themes

Next steps in developing the Strategy

The Chairman thanked the Chief Officer for her presentation and
invited Members to raise questions.

Councillor Richard Jones emphasis
[...]
tings.

RESOLVED:
(@)  That the Forward Work Programme be agreed; and

(b)  That the Member Engagement Manager be authorised to reschedule
items on the Forward Work Programme for future meetings.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 11.30 am)

Page 30



Agenda Iltem 5

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

DATE: THURSDAY 12™ MARCH, 2015

REPORT BY: MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER

SUBJECT: IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01 To note and consider elements of the 2014/15 Improvement Plan
Monitoring Report relevant to the Corporate Resources Overview and
Scrutiny Committee. The report covers the period October — December
2014.

1.02 To note the following:-

e The levels of progress and confidence in meeting the Council’s
Improvement Priorities and their impacts including the milestones
achieved.

e The measures which evidence achievement and the baseline data,
and targets.

e The baseline risk assessment for the strategic risks identified in the
Improvement Plan and the arrangements to control them.

2.00 BACKGROUND

2.01  The new style Improvement Plan adopted by Council in June 2013 which
is aligned to the new three year Outcome Agreement, focuses on the
priorities which are expected to have the most impact during 2014/15.

2.02 The new Improvement Plan for 2014/15 resulted in a reduction in the
number of sub-priorities, from 24 to 22. All Overview & Scrutiny
Committees were consulted in May/early June 2014 on the new Plan and
how achievements would be measured prior to its adoption by Council in
June 2014. The changes to the improvement priorities to be scrutinised by
the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee are as follows:-

e The 'Matching Resources to Priorities' and 'Achieving Efficiency
Targets' sub-priorities became ‘Financial Strategy’, a single sub-
priority.

e The 'Single Status' sub-priority was replaced with a new sub-priority
'People Change & Development' as the Single Status project was
nearly complete.

Page 31



2.03

3.00

3.01

3.02

4.00

4.01

5.00

5.01

6.00

6.01

7.00

7.01

In addition to the Improvement Plan Monitoring Report, bi-annually
performance highlight reports will be presented from the Chief Officers.
These will be similar to those previously produced for quarterly reporting.

CONSIDERATIONS

The Improvement Plan Monitoring Report gives an explanation of the
progress being made towards delivery of the impacts set out in the
Improvement Plan. The narrative is supported by measures and/or
milestones which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an
assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they are being
controlled.

For Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee the following
Improvement Plan sub-priority reports are attached at Appendix 1 — 7:-

Welfare Reform

Organisational Change
Financial Strategy
Procurement Strategy

Asset Strategy

Access to Council Services
People Change & Development

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee consider the 2014/15 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report,
highlight and monitor poor performance and feedback details of any challenge to
the Policy, Performance & Partnerships Team who are responsible for the
overview and monitoring of improvement targets.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications for this report; however the
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan is aligned to resource the priorities
of the Improvement Plan.

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

There are no specific anti poverty implications for this report, however
poverty is a priority within the Improvement Plan 2014/15.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

There are no specific environmental implications for this report; however
the environment is a priority within the Improvement Plan 2014/15.

Page 32



8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT

8.01  There are no equalities implications for this repo
[...]
0

9.01

10.00

10.01

11.00

11.01

12.00

12.01

13.00

13.01

14.00

14.01

15.00

APPENDIX A

On 18" February 2014 the Council approved a Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
budget for 2014/15 of £29.886m. The budget provided for a closing balance of
£0.956m, which at 3.2% of total expenditure satisfies the prudent approach of
ensuring a minimum level of 3%.

The 2013/14 final outturn reported to Cabinet on 15" July 2014 showed a closing
balance at the end of 2013/14 of £1.662m.

The position at Month 9 is reporting an overall projected underspend of £0.304m
and a projected closing balance at month 9 of £1.470m, which at 4.89% of total
expenditure satisfies the prudent approach of ensuring a minimum level of 3%.

Appendix 5 details the reasons for significant variances.

RECOMENDATIONS

Members are recommended to :-

a) Note the overall report.
b) Note the projected Council Fund contingency sum as at 31st March 2015
(paragraph 6.06)

Note the projected final level of balances on the Housing Revenue Account
(paragraph 7.03)

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The financial implications are set out in Sections 3.00 — 7.00 of the report.

ANTI POVERTY IMPACT

The financial implications are set out in Sections 3.00 — 7.00 of the report.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT

None

EQUALITIES IMPACT

None

PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS

None

CONSULTATION REQUIRED

None

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN

Page 104



15.01

16.00

16.01

APPENDIX A

None

APPENDICES

Council Fund — Movement in Variances from Month 4 — Appendix 1
Council Fund — Budget variances — Appendix 2

Council Fund — Efficiencies not fully achieved — Appendix 3

Council Fund — Movements on unearmarked reserves — Appendix 4
Housing Revenue Account Variances — Appendix 5

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Contact Officer: Sara Dulson
Telephone: 01352 702287
Email: sara.dulson@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 105



Page 106



Appendix 1

COUNCIL FUND - REVENUE BUDGET 2014/15
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Sir y Fflint
Q"
[...]
ng
painbay uonoy 39JUBUIEBA JO asned aosueuep | asueuep | asueuep pajoaloid lenjovy jejol ealy awwesboid

(1uod) g xaaN3addv

6 UIUOW - S1/¥1L0Z Buuoyuop 396png |ended

AJdVNNNS

Page 148



Agenda Item 7

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND

DATE:

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 12™ MARCH 2015

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PEOPLE AND RESOURCES)

SUBJECT: WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT - QUARTER 3

2014/15

1.00

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.01

To provide Members with an update for the third quarter for 2014/15.
This report provides details of the following:

Headcount and Full Time Equivalent

Organisational Age Profile

Employee Turnover and Stability (Including Redundancies and Early
Retirements)

Attendance (Including 100% Attendance)

Performance Appraisals and Development

Resource Management (Including Recruitment and Agency Workers)
Equality and Diversity

2.00

BACKGROUND

2.01

The format of this report and the accompanying Workforce Information
has been redeveloped to focus on the organisational performance and
trends, with the information being presented in a dashboard format.
The dashboards are designed to be a visual presentation of data,
showing the current status and historical trends of the Council’s
performance against key performance indicators.

2.02

The report provides brief narrative on the overall performance. A more
detailed explanation is provided on an exceptional basis where
performance is falling below organisational performance indicators or
where there has been a significant movement, either upwards or
downwards, in the reported trends. The narrative will include an
explanation for the movement in trend and details of the actions that
are planned to improve or maintain performance.

The performance information for the whole organisation is split to
show Schools and Non-Schools data separately.

Page 149



2.03

The dashboards created are an interim measure before the
implementation of new Business Intelligence sof

Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 MARCH 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 12 March 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Curtis (Vice-Chairman in the Chair for the 
start of the meeting)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Clive Carver, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Ron Hampson, Joe Johnson, Tim Newhouse, David Roney and Paul Shotton

SUBSTITUTION: 
Councillor: Vicky Perfect for Ian Dunbar

ALSO PRESENT: 
Councillors: Bernie Attridge and Haydn Bateman attended as observers 

APOLOGY: 
Chief Executive

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Leader of the Council & Cabinet Member for Finance, Chief Officer 
(Governance), Chief Officer (Organisational Change)
Finance Manager Strategy Accounting & Systems for agenda item 6 – Revenue 
Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 9) and Finance Manager – Technical 
Accounting for agenda item 6 – Capital Programme 2014/15 (Month 9) 
Managed Agency Contract Manager and Human Resources Manager for agenda 
item 7 (Workforce Information Report – Quarter 3 2014/15)

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Housing and Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer

77. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Vice-Chairman sought nominations from the New Independent and 
Liberal Democrat Groups for a Chair for the remainder of the municipal year.  
Councillor Paul Shotton nominated Councillor David Roney and this was duly 
seconded.  On being put to the vote, the nomination was carried.  Members 
congratulated Councillor Roney on his appointment as Chairman.   

RESOLVED:

That Councillor David Roney be appointed Chairman for the Committee for the 
remainder of the municipal year.    

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations of interest were made.



79. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 22 January 2015, 
30 January 2015 and 12 February 2015 had been circulated to Members with the 
agenda.

Matters Arising

Councillor Paul Shotton referred to the former Euticals site in Sandycroft 
and asked whether a response had been received from Welsh Government on 
the issue of funding.  In response, the Leader of the Council explained that a 
letter had been sent to the Minister on costs incurred by the Council and a 
response was awaited.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

80. QUARTER 3 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT (CORPORATE 
RESOURCES)

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report for the Committee to 
note and consider elements of the 2014/15 Improvement Plan Monitoring report 
relevant to the Committee for the period October to December 2014.

He provided a detailed explanation on the following areas:-

 Welfare Reform
 Organisational Change
 Financial Strategy
 Procurement Strategy
 Asset Strategy
 Access to Council Services
 People Change & Development

The Leader of the Council thanked the Chief Officer for his presentation 
and apologised for the limited number of Chief Officers in attendance at this 
meeting; he provided assurance that this would not be replicated in the future.  
He explained that the Council had agreed the Improvement Priorities in June 
2014 and the Wales Audit Office Corporate Assessment report, that was to be 
submitted to Cabinet on 17 March 2015, provided positive comments on how the 
priorities had been applied.  He commented on the two additional Extra Care 
schemes proposed for Flintshire and of the commitment to the continued roll out 
of the Flintshire Connects service in Buckley and Mold.  Risks had also been 
identified which included Welfare Reform and the roll out of Universal Credit to 
families in the Shotton Jobcentre Plus catchment area in addition to the single 
claimants that were involved in the pilot scheme.  There was a high level of 
confidence that the improvement objectives would be achieved and there were 
no concerns about non-achievement of the priorities.  It was a positive report 
even though more work was required.  



In commenting on the roll out of Universal Credit to families in the Shotton 
area, Councillor Paul Shotton queried whether assurance had been sought from 
the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) on the level of funding to be 
provided to continue the service currently provided to those individuals involved 
in the pilot scheme.  In response the Leader confirmed that funding was currently 
received from DWP which had allowed one-to-one support to the small number of 
Universal Credit claimants involved in the pilot scheme.  As the number of 
families that would be affected by the roll out of Universal Credit was not yet 
known, the funding would be monitored to ensure that an adequate level was 
received to continue the excellent service provided to those claimants.  Councillor 
Shotton also raised concern at the note on the introduction of the spare room 
subsidy highlighted in the report.  

Councillor Peter Curtis agreed with the concerns about the level of funding 
for the roll out of Universal Credit to families.  Councillor Curtis also raised 
significant concern about the changes to the Blue Badge scheme, particularly 
about the form that applicants were required to complete and that staff, who were 
not medically trained, would be determining whether individuals were entitled to a 
Blue Badge.  He welcomed the decision by Welsh Government to reconsider the 
guidelines that had been produced for Councils on the implementation of the 
scheme and highlighted concerns raised by residents.  Councillor Curtis also 
referred to workshops for Members that had taken place on the changes to the 
scheme and the Chairman commented that he felt that the workshops had not 
been helpful and spoke of similar comments from residents on the scheme.  

In response to a question from Councillor Ron Hampson, the Chief Officer 
(Governance) confirmed that Housing Benefit would cease to exist under 
Universal Credit and that claimants would receive a single benefit payment which 
could include an element for their housing.  The Leader said that concerns had 
been raised about the impact of Universal Credit roll out and whether this would 
result in an increase in rent arrears.  It was reported that there were currently 180 
live Universal Credit claims and that 19 claimants had been referred to the 
Citizens Advice Bureau for personal budgeting support and 88 claims had been 
referred from Jobcentre Plus to the Council’s Housing Benefit Service.  

Councillor Marion Bateman concurred with the comments on the Blue 
Badge scheme and sought clarification on the progress of the Mold Flintshire 
Connects service.  Councillor Bernie Attridge explained that concerns had been 
raised with the Minister on the provision of the Blue Badge scheme and a 
response was currently awaited that would be shared with Members once it had 
been received.  On the issue of Mold Connects office, the Leader explained that 
a report was to be submitted to Cabinet on 17 March 2015.  It was proposed that 
the service could be provided within the Mold Library building and that a further 
Connects office could be progressed in Buckley.  

In response to a question from Councillor Andy Dunbobbin on the number 
of sanctions that had been issued to Universal Credit claimants, the Chief Officer 
advised that he would speak to the Revenues & Benefits Manager and would 
provide a response to Committee Members.   



RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the Quarter 3 Improvement Plan Monitoring Reports 
and will continue to highlight and monitor poor performance and feedback details 
of any challenge to the Policy, Performance & Partnerships Team for reporting to 
Cabinet where appropriate.  

81. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 (MONTH 9)

Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 9)

The Finance Manager introduced a report to provide Members with the 
Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 (Month 9) for the Council Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) which was to be submitted to Cabinet on 17 March 
2015.  

For the Council Fund, the projected net in-year expenditure was forecast 
to be £1.978m lower than budget and was an increase of £0.964m on the 
underspend at Month 8.  Appendix 1 detailed the reasons for the changes which 
included a net reduction in the projected underspend for Social Services due to 
additional income and additional one-off vacancy savings which had contributed 
to an improved position on workforce efficiencies.  Section 3.06 detailed the 
efficiencies and it was currently projected that £7.588m of the £8.840m (86%) 
would be achieved.  Details of the un-achieved efficiencies were reported in 
appendix 3.    

Section 4 detailed the provisions for inflation and section 5 reported the 
existing risks and changes to previously reported risks.  Taking into account 
amounts needed to be used from the unearmarked reserves and the current 
projected outturn at month 8, the projected balance on the contingency reserve at 
31 March 2015 was £4.919m; details were summarised in appendix 4.   

The HRA was projected to have an overall underspend of £0.304m and a 
projected balance at month 9 of £1.470m, which at 4.89% of total expenditure 
satisfied the prudent approach of ensuring a minimum level of 3%.  

Councillor Tim Newhouse welcomed the projected underspend of 
£1.978m.  

Capital Programme 2014/15 (Month 9)

The Finance Manager – Technical Accountancy introduced a report to 
provide Members with the Month 9 (end of December) capital programme 
information for 2014/15 which would also be submitted to Cabinet on 17 March 
2015.  

The table at paragraph 3.01.1 set out how the programme had changed 
during 2014/15 with the revised figure being £30.194m for Council Fund and 
£12.431m for HRA.  The changes during this period were reflected in the table at 
paragraph 3.03.1 and full details were provided in appendix A.  The capital 
expenditure compared to budget and a required rollover to 2015/16 of £2.225m, 



were reported and details were shown in appendix B.  The overall position 
showed a projected underspend of £0.090m.  

In response to a question from Councillor Ron Hampson about the offices 
at Ewloe, the Chief Officer (Organisational Change) advised that Unilever’s lease 
on the building would terminate in July 2016 and added that the building was 
currently empty.  

Councillor Tim Newhouse referred to capital receipts that had been 
received by the Council following the sale of land and suggested that future 
Capital Programme update reports include specific information on any large 
receipts received by the Council.               

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.  

82. WORKFORCE INFORMATION REPORT - QUARTER 3 2014/15

The Managed Agency Contract Manager introduced a report to provide 
Members with an update for the third quarter for 2014/15 for the following:-

 Headcount and Full Time Equivalent
 Organisational Age Profile
 Employee Turnover and Stability (including redundancies and early 

retirements)
 Attendance (including 100% attendance)
 Performance Appraisals and Development
 Resource Management (including recruitment and agency workers)
 Equality and Diversity

He explained that the information was being presented in a dashboard format to 
provide a visual presentation of the data showing the current status and historical 
trends of the Council’s performance against key performance indicators.  He 
provided details of the total headcount, turnover, agency spend and days lost for 
sickness and explained that the agency spend for 2014/15 had exceeded the 
target of £1.83m at the end of quarter 3.  This was due to the increased need for 
agency workers within Streetscene and Transportation as the vacancies at 
operative level currently stood at 57.  The days lost per full time equivalent (FTE) 
was 9.78 at 31 December 2014, which exceeded the target of 9.60 days, and 
was an increase of 1.30 on the figure at 31 December 2013.  

Councillor Clive Carver queried the high numbers of employees who were 
shown as ‘not stated’ under Ethnicity and Sexual Orientation on pages 160 and 
169 and asked whether a form could be issued to all employees during their 
appraisal to encourage them to provide the information.  In response, the 
Managed Agency Contract Manager explained that the information was recorded 
by employees on the Itrent Self Service database but a large number of 
employees did not have access to Itrent to allow them to input the information.  
The Chief Officer (Governance) agreed that officers would consider ways to 
increase the coverage of the data and would provide details of the findings to the 
Committee.  



In referring to the sickness figures reported of 10.34 days per FTE, 
Councillor Peter Curtis raised significant concern about the high target and 
suggested that this should be reduced to a maximum of 3 days.  He felt that 
productivity would be affected by the high rates of sickness and could also affect 
service delivery.  The Human Resources Manager explained that work was 
undertaken with services, particularly those with a high rate of sickness, on how 
to reduce sickness rates and she added that a number or services had levels of 
sickness lower than the target figure.  Councillor Marion Bateman highlighted the 
high rate of sickness within the Streetscene directorate.  She also queried why 
the information on the sexual orientation of employees was required and in 
response, the Managed Agency Contract Manager explained that the Authority 
was expected to provide data on ethnicity and diversity on an annual basis.  He 
added that the information was requested when applicants completed an 
application form for vacancies with the Council.  The Chief Officer (Governance) 
explained that recruitment was currently low and that a large number of staff had 
commenced employment with the Authority prior to information on ethnicity and 
diversity being requested with application forms.  The Human Resources 
Manager explained that individuals would be encouraged to provide the data but 
could not be forced to do so.  

Councillor Curtis welcomed the dashboard format of the report but agreed 
with the concerns raised about the levels of sickness in Streetscene and Social 
Services, particularly in relation to lifting.  

RESOLVED:

That the Workforce Information report for Quarter 3 be noted.  
 

83. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Housing and Lifelong Learning Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
introduced the report to consider the Forward Work Programme for the 
Committee.  

She detailed the items for the forthcoming meetings and asked Members 
for any suggestions of items for consideration at future meetings.  

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be approved.  

84. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.13 am)

Chairman


